CAPITAL METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

AUSTIN. TEXAS

CONTRACT MODIFICATION

1. CONTRACT NO: 500013 Bus Electrification Phase 2	2. CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO: 03		4. CONTRACTOR NAME: Camber Operating Co, Inc. (Formerly Proterra Operating Co, Inc.)
Project - 2910			Proterra Operating Co, Inc.)
5 AGREEMENT TO MODIEY CO	NTRACT:		

The parties hereto agree to modify the Contract identified in Block 1, above, as described in Block 10, below, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Contract. Except as modified herein, all other provisions of the Contract (including, but not limited to, price, delivery, and completion date) remain unchanged.

6. AMOUNT OF THIS CONTRACT MODIFICATION:	(NO CHANGE)	
7. TERM OR PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE:	(NO CHANGE)	
8. Proterra Operating Company, Inc. ("CONTRACTOR"): Name & Title: Brendan Harney, President Camber Operating Company, Inc. (Print or type)	E-SIGNED by Brendan Harney Signature: on 2024-04-02 14:21:47 AKDT Date Executed: / /	
9. CONTRACTING OFFICER'S EXECUTION ("CAPMETRO"): Name: Anita Deibert, Procurement Manager, Acq & Contract Administration (Print or type)	E-SIGNED by Anita Deibert Signature: on 2024-04-03 05:52:37 AKDT Date Executed: / /	

10. DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT MODIFICATION:

This modification is in accordance with EXHIBIT E-Revised-1, Contractual Terms and Conditions, Section 42, entitled CHANGES, and incorporates the work detailed below:

Part one of this modification is to memorialize the sale of

Proterra Operating Company, Inc. ("Proterra") 1 Whitlee Court Greenville, SC 29607

to

Camber Operating Company, Inc. ("Camber") 8605 Santa Monica Blvd PMB 97841 West Hollywood, CA 90069-4109

and that Camber has been assigned and assumed all rights and obligations pertaining to Contract No. 500013 - Bus Electrification Phase 2 Project 2910 ("the Contract") per Notice of (I) Entry of Confirmation Order, (II) Occurrence of Effective Date, and (III) Final Deadlines for Filing Certain Claims, Case No. 23-11120 (BLS), Docket No 1208 filed on March 13, 2024.

As such, with respect to the Contract:

- All references to Proterra in the Contract shall now mean and refer to Camber.
- All invoices dated March 13, 2024, or later, relating to the Contract shall be submitted to CapMetro in the name of Camber Operating Company, Inc.

The amount stated above is the final contract modification amount agreed to by both parties. Upon receipt of payments totaling this amount, the Contractor, for itself, its successors and assigns will release, acquit and forever discharge Capital Metropolitan Transportation Authority (CapMetro) from and against any claims, debts, demands, or cause of action which the Contractor has or may have had a result of furnishing labor, supplies, or materials for the change stated above. This modification may be executed in multiple originals, and an executed facsimile or email copy shall have the same force and effect as the original document.

[END OF MODIFICATION #03]